Town of Charlotte Staff Report - DRB 25-016-SP-CU Darling’s Boatworks

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD sketch plan meeting scheduled for March 26, 2025

General Information

Applicant: Darling’s Boatworks

Application No.: DRB-25-016-SP-CU Site Plan and Conditional Use Review
Property Owner: Charlotte Ferry Properties, LLC

Requested Action: Site Plan and Conditional Use Approval

Purpose: Darling’s Boatworks proposes to relocate from 821 Ferry Road to

735 Ferry Road and to develop a boat storage yard and 7,560-
square-foot boat repair shop

Existing Zoning:

Commercial /Light Industrial

Location: 735 Ferry Road
Parcel ID: 00061-0735
Size: 6.01

Existing Land Use:

Commercial (contractor’s yard)

Surrounding Land Use and
Zoning:

North: Ferry Road and one residential property

East: Railroad right-of-way and three residential properties
South: Undeveloped lands of Greenwood America

West: Two commercial properties

Permitting / Subdivision
History:

Town Permits

72-54-7P: Garden Way sign permit

74-07-ZP: Office permit

74-08-ZP: Addition permit

1986: Major subdivision (Garden Way; original parcel 107.88
acres)

1989: ZBA approval to expand non-conforming building
(Harrowsmith Magazine)

92-85-SH: Addition and wheelchair accessibility permit (Country
Home Products)

PC-01-018-SP: Waldorf School Site Plan approval
PC-02-016-SPA: Waldorf School Site Plan Amendment approval
01-66-TM: Waldorf School sign permit

03-22-TM: Interior renovations permit

03-33-TM: Water supply shed permit

11-20-TM: Blacksmith shop permit

PC-20-022-SP (Bullrock-Moses): site plan approval for
contractor’s yard and warehouse

ZBA-20-022-CU (Bullrock-Moses): conditional use approval for
contractor’s yard and warehouse

State Permits

WW-4-1777

WW-4-1777-1: Warehouse and office space, 105 gallons per day
WW-4-1777-2: Change in wastewater location

4C0335 and various Act 250 amendments (current application is
available here)

Certificate of Public Good NMP-6407 (500 kW solar facility)
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https://anrweb.vt.gov/DEC/WWDocs/DirectoryDisplay.aspx?P=151764
https://anrweb.vt.gov/DEC/WWDocs/DirectoryDisplay.aspx?P=156055
https://anrweb.vt.gov/ANR/Act250/Details.aspx?Num=4C0335-7A
https://epuc.vermont.gov/?q=node/104/37668
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Applicable Regulations Land Use Regulations, as amended 2023
Recommended Standards for Developments & Homes, 1997
Charlotte Town Plan, 2019

Public Notification: Public notification including publication in the print edition of The
Citizen on March 6, 2025. Abutters were notified by mail on March
3,2025. The agenda and warning were posted in three public
places at least fifteen days before the hearing. Zoning
Administrator Aaron Brown wavied sketch plan review for site
plan February 7, 2025.

Exhibits:
1. Narrative and Site Plan and Conditional Use Applications, Civil Engineering Associates,
received February 5, 2025
Existing Conditions Site Plan, Sheet C1.0, Civil Engineering Associates
Existing Conditions Site Plan 2, Sheet C1.1, Civil Engineering Associates
Proposed Site Improvements Plan, Sheet C2.0, Civil Engineering Associates
Proposed Landscaping Plan, Sheet L1.0, Civil Engineering Associates
Proposed Utility/Grading Plan, Sheet C2.1, Civil Engineering Associates
Proposed Lighting Plan, Sheet C2.2, Civil Engineering Associates
EPSC Plan, Sheet 3.0, Civil Engineering Associates
EPSC Narrative and Details, Sheet 3.1, Civil Engineering Associates
10. Site Details, Sheet 4.0, Civil Engineering Associates
11. Utility Details, Sheet 4.1, Civil Engineering Associates
12. Floor Plans, Freeman-French-Freeman Architects, Sheet A100, October 5, 2020
13. Memorandum - Rare, Threatened, and Endangered Plant Survey, VHB, December 17, 2019
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Project background:

Charlotte Ferry Properties, LLC/Darling’s Boatworks proposes to relocate the existing Darling’s boat
repair facility from 821 Ferry Road to the neighboring property at 735 Ferry Road, which is located
in Charlotte’s commercial/light industrial zoning district. The site received conditional use and site
plan approval for a contractor’s yard and 7,074-square-foot building in 2020. While the site has been
used as a contractor’s yard, the proposed building was never built. The current proposal intends to
construct a slightly larger building for boat repairs (7,560 square feet), develop a mix of permeable
and impervious parking and storage areas, and install vegetative screening and a stormwater
detention basin.

Review standards:
1. Chapter II, Section 2.3, Table 2.4 - Application of District Standards -Commercial /Light
Industrial District (CLI)
Section 3.9 - Outdoor Lighting
Section 3.11 - Parking, Loading, and Service Area Requirements
Section 3.12 - Performance Standards
Section 3.15 - Surface Waters and Wetlands
Section 3.16 - Water and Wastewater System Requirements
Section 5.4 - Conditional Use Review
Section 5.5: Site Plan Review
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Chapter 11, Section 2.3, Table 24 - Application of District Standards -Commercial
District/Light Industrial District (CLI)

The purpose of the Commercial/ Light Industrial District is to offer sites for the development of light industry that
support small to medium work forces, especially those industries with low water usage which do not generate
traffic, wastewater or pollutants in excess of local infrastructure, facility and assimilation capacities; which do
not adversely affect the town’s natural and scenic resources or properties and uses in the vicinity; and which are
compatible with the village character and pattern of development, as expressed in the Charlotte Town Plan..

Section 2.4 (D) - Conditional Uses

Boat Sales and Service is a category of conditional use review. Subsection (F) states that such
facilities shall not exceed 40,000 square feet in total occupied areas and that exterior storage and
display areas shall be limited to a maximum of 20,000 square feet. The proposed exterior storage
area is 16,873 square feet. The proposal complies with the general and specific size limits.

Section 2.4 (E) - Dimensional Standards

Minimum Setback/Front: 25 feet from ROW
Minimum Setback/Side and Rear: 50 feet
Maximum Lot Coverage: 40%

Maximum Building Height: 35 feet

The applicant proposes to build a 7,560-square-foot building approximately 36 feet from the Ferry
Road right-of-way, 50 feet from the westerly boundary, over 50 feet from the easterly boundary, and
over 400 feet from the southerly boundary. The building complies with the maximum height
standard at a proposed 32.14 feet. The proposed lot coverage is 16.55%, which complies with the
district maximum of 40%.

Chapter II, Section 2.3, Table 2.8 Conservation District (CON)

A small northerly section of the lot lies within a Conservation District overlay around Pringle Brook.
As the application and the map below indicate, the district overlay includes disturbed areas and
Ferry Road itself. A number of culverts manage stormwater flow in this area. The Map Viewer lists
the area as potential aquatic habitat, though the applicant points to “the fact the [sic] Ferry Road lies
between Pringle Brook and this property” (Application narrative at Conditional Use Review - Section
(D) - Specific Review Standards).
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The thick green band encompasses the Pringle Brook conservation district overlay. Black dots indicate
culverts, and a straight green band along Ferry Road indicates compliance with the Municipal Roads
General Permit (MRGP) program.

Chapter III, Section 3.12 - Performance Standards

The commercial/light industrial zoning district has slightly higher maximum noise standards - 75
decibels - than other areas of town, but the boat repair shop will primarily rely on hand tools. The
applicants propose to mitigate potential odors and dust by conducting all sanding, refinishing, etc.
within a clean room in the proposed building.

Chapter III, Section 3.15 - Surface Waters and Wetlands

While the Charlotte Map Viewer does not indicate the presence of major wetlands, the applicant
reports that “a small wetland will be impacted consistent with the contractor’s yard approval.”

Section 3.16 - Water and Wastewater System Requirements
The current system allocation of 105 gallons per day should be adequate for the proposed use. A six-
person office requires 90 gallons per day of septic capacity. The site currently hosts a public water
source, but the applicant intends to discontinue such status in favor of a small-scale water supply.
Chapter V, Section 5.4 - Conditional Use Review
Conditional use review requires consideration of five general standards.

(1) Capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services

(2) Character of the area affected
(3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity
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(4) Bylaws in effect
(5) The use of renewable energy resources

The proposal will have no impact on local schools and probably minimal impact on contracted local
police services. The building will be a new commercial facility served by the Charlotte Volunteer Fire
and Rescue Service. Because Darling’s Boatworks currently operates a similar operation next door,
the proposal seems to pose little new impact on the character of the area. Traffic will be relatively
minimal, with approximately six vehicle trips at the peak PM hour.

Chapter V, Section 5.5 - Site Plan Review

The LURs requires site plan review for all commercial projects. The applicant requested and received
a waiver for sketch plan review because the site recently received site plan approval for a project of
similar size and impact (contractor’s yard with a 7,000+- square-foot building).

Section 5.5 (E) - Standards requires review of the following elements, which are cross-referenced
in Section 3:
1. Site Features
Site Layout and Design
Access
Parking, Loading, and Service Areas
Landscaping and Screening
Stormwater Management and Erosion Control
Outdoor Lighting
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735 Ferry Road lies within the Commercial/Light Industrial District and currently features a
contractor’s yard, several outbuildings, crushed stone surface parking, and a 500-kW commercial
solar photovoltaic installation. As previously mentioned, the northerly end features a conservation
district overlay and potential aquatic habitat, according to the Charlotte Map Viewer. The Map
Viewer also shows the nearby railway as a wildlife corridor. The applicant proposes new tree
plantings in the easterly portion of the lot, among other areas.

*
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A public trail exists along the westerly boundary of the lot, which then crosses Ferry Road and runs
east-west on the northerly side of the road.

The applicant proposes to maintain the existing driveway access and provide parking on the
westerly side of the parcel. The applicant proposes a total of seven parking spaces - six for
employees and one for visitors — and a dedicated bicycle rack. Boat storage will have a greater visual
impact and footprint than will car parking, and the applicant has proposed to store boats mostly
behind the building.

The Institute of Transportation Engineers does not have a trip generation model for this exact use,
but Civil Engineering Associates reasonably estimates that the number of peak PM trips will be about
six per hour at peak. CEA bases this estimate on numbers available for “Small Warehouse.”

The landscaping plan proposes to maintain existing plantings and to add hydrangeas to the west of
the proposed building, arbor vitae at the westerly and easterly property lines, and a mix of white
spruce and eastern red cedar at the entrance.

The lighting plan is relatively minimal, with downward, shielded “personnel” lighting to be mounted
n the building for safety and security. Lights will be motion-activated and placed on timers. The
proposed working hours are 8:00 am to 6:00 pm.

The applicant proposes to manage stormwater through a low-lying detention basin. The application
includes a stormwater operational plan, as well as a Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan
(EPSC).

Finally, the Charlotte Map Viewer shows the potential presence of a rare plant species. The applicant
indicates that the plant in question is Torrey’s rush (Juncus torreyi) and has provided a management
plan prepared by VHB in 2019. The plan calls for avoiding the plant species where possible,
transplanting them when that is not feasible, and removing competitive purple loosestrife from the
area.
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Staff Comments: 735 Ferry Road was recently approved for a contractor’s yard and large
commercial building. This application proposes a boat yard and large commercial building for an
operation that is already located next door. It appears to have minimal impact on the character of the
area. The applicant has provided a management plan for a rare plant species, Torrey’s rush, which
was submitted as part of the Act 250 application for the previously approved contractor’s yard and
warehouse.

Prepared by: Aaron Brown, Zoning Administrator, March 20, 2025
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